IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION
IN RE: : MISC. NO. 03-00-239
COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND
JURY
Of September 17, 2003 : C-1

REPORT OF THE GRAND JURY

LYNNE ABRAHAM
District Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION
INRE: : MISC. NO. 03.00-239
COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND
JURY
Of September 17, 2003 : C-1

REPORT
TO THE HONORABLE GWENDOLYN N. BRIGHT, SUPERVISING JUDGE:

We, the County Investigating Grand Jury of September 17, 2003, were impaneled
pursuant to the Investigating Grand Jury Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §4541 et seq., and were
charged to investigate the sexual abuse of minors by clergy. Having obtained knowledge
of such matters from physical evidence presented and witnesses sworn by the Court and
testifying before us, upon our respective oaths, not fewer than twelve concurring, do

hereby submit this Report to the Court.

W o5~
Foreperson



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION

IN RE: : MISC. NO. 03-00-239

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND

JURY

Of September 17, 2003 : Cc-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction to the Grand Jury Report

II. Overview of the Sexual Abuse by Archdiocese Priests
ITII. Overview of the Cover-Up by Archdiocese Officials
IV. Legal Analysis and Recommendations

V. Selected Case Studies

Father Stanley Gana
Father Raymond Leneweaver
Father Joseph Gausch
Father Nicholas Cudemo
Father Peter Dunne
Father James Brzyski
Father David Sicoli
Father Jchn Connor
Father Gerard Chambers
Father Michael McCarthy
Father Albert Kostelnick
Father Edward DePaoii
Monsignor David Walls
Father Francis Rogers

11

29

59

77

79
101
117
125
157
177
197
223
233
243
255
261
277
289



405

VI.

Father Francis Trauger
Father John Schmeer
Monsignor Francis Giliberti
Father John Mulheclland
Monsignor John Gillespie
Monsignor Leonard Furmanski
Father John Delli Carpini
Father Thomas Wisniewski
Father Thomas Smith

Father Francis Gallagher
Father Thomas Shea

Faether John Cannon

Father Michael Bolesta
Father Rcbert Brennan

Appendix

A. Catalogue of Sexually Abusive Priests

B. List of Assignments of Sexually Abusive Priests
C. Archdiocese Priest Biographical Profiles

D. Selected documents

E. Glossary of terms

F. Articles from other jurisdictions

303
313
321
327
339
347
359
365
373
381
387
393
397



