IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION

IN RE:	:	MISC. NO. 03-00-239

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND :

JURY

Of September 17, 2003 : C-1

REPORT OF THE GRAND JURY

LYNNE ABRAHAM District Attorney

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION

IN RE:

MISC. NO. 03-00-239

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND

JURY

Of September 17, 2003

C-1

REPORT

TO THE HONORABLE GWENDOLYN N. BRIGHT, SUPERVISING JUDGE:

We, the County Investigating Grand Jury of September 17, 2003, were impaneled pursuant to the Investigating Grand Jury Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §4541 et seq., and were charged to investigate the sexual abuse of minors by clergy. Having obtained knowledge of such matters from physical evidence presented and witnesses sworn by the Court and testifying before us, upon our respective oaths, not fewer than twelve concurring, do hereby submit this Report to the Court.

Lasalud Allerenton 9/15/05

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION

IN RE: : MISC. NO. 03-00-239

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND :

JURY

Of September 17, 2003 : C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction to the Grand Jury Report	1
II.	Overview of the Sexual Abuse by Archdiocese Priests	11
III.	Overview of the Cover-Up by Archdiocese Officials	29
IV.	Legal Analysis and Recommendations	59
V.	Selected Case Studies	77
	Father Stanley Gana	79
	Father Raymond Leneweaver	101
	Father Joseph Gausch	117
	Father Nicholas Cudemo	125
	Father Peter Dunne	157
	Father James Brzyski	177
	Father David Sicoli	197
	Father John Connor	223
	Father Gerard Chambers	233
	Father Michael McCarthy	243
	Father Albert Kostelnick	255
	Father Edward DePaoli	261
	Monsignor David Walls	277
	Father Francis Rogers	289

Father Francis Trauger	303
Father John Schmeer	313
Monsignor Francis Giliberti	321
Father John Mulholland	327
Monsignor John Gillespie	339
Monsignor Leonard Furmanski	347
Father John Delli Carpini	359
Father Thomas Wisniewski	365
Father Thomas Smith	373
Father Francis Gallagher	381
Father Thomas Shea	387
Father John Cannon	393
Father Michael Bolesta	397
Father Robert Bronnen	

405

VI. Appendix

- A. Catalogue of Sexually Abusive Priests
- B. List of Assignments of Sexually Abusive Priests
- C. Archdiocese Priest Biographical Profiles
- D. Selected documents
- E. Glossary of terms
- F. Articles from other jurisdictions